and the related impact on MINTA cannot be reasonably estimated at this time.

Exclusive Right

In April 2022, Bill 66 was passed by the Nitijela of RepMar removing MINTA’s exclusive right

to manage and operate domestic and international telecommunications services in the Marshall

Islands.  While MINTA expects this matter to potentially have a negative impact on its business,

results of operations, and financial position, the related financial impact cannot be reasonably

estimated at this time.

Marshall Islands National Telecommunications Authority
(A Component Unit of the Republic of the Marshall Islands)

Notes to Financial Statements, continued

37

12. Restatement

Subsequent to the issuance of the MINTA’s 2021 financial statements, MINTA’s management

determined that the opening accumulated depreciation were overstated by $2,335,350, resulting in

capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, being understated by $2,335,350. As a result of

this determination, capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, and total net position have been

restated from the amounts previously reported as follows:

 As Previously

 Reported Adjustment As Restated
As of September 30, 2021

Capital assets:

Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation $20,585,837 $ 2,335,350 $22,921,187

Net position:

Net investment in capital assets $ 9,449,330 $ 885,489 $10,334,819
Restricted  135,609  ---   135,609

Unrestricted   191,550  1,449,861   1,641,411

Total net position $ 9,776,489 $ 2,335,350 $12,111,839

38
A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited

Report of Independent Auditors on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and

on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements

Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards

The Board of Directors

Marshall Islands National Telecommunications Authority

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States

of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing

Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the